

November 24, 2008

RECEIVED-FPSC

COMMISSION CLERK

Ann Cole Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shamard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

080000-07

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed please find the following revisions to CHELCO tariff sheets:

| Title | New Sheet | Cancelled Sheet | Sheet # |
|-----------------------|-----------|-----------------|---------|
| Miscellaneous Charges | Eighth | Seventh | 5.0 |
| Continued | Second | First | 5.0.1 |

CHELCO has modified the above mentioned tariff sheets to reflect changes in the miscellaneous charges: Service Charge/Trip Fee, the Disconnect/Reconnect for non-payment/Returned Check (during working hours), the Read/connect meter new account (during working hours) and Premises visit for non-pay/returned check have been changed to \$27.00. The changes also include the addition of a temporary service charge.

CHELCO's Board of Trustees approved the changes in this filing at its board meeting on November 20, 2008. CHELCO requests that the Commission approve the rates included in this filing and make them effective January 1, 2009.

Respectfully,

. T. Grantha

Leigh V. Grantham Chief Operating Officer

COM ECR _____ GCL ____ OPC ____ RCP ____ SSC ____ SGA ____ ADM ____ CLK ___

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 11079 DEC-28 A Touchstone Energy Cooperative FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Post Office Box 512 DeFuniak Springs, Florida 32435

Phone **850.892.2111** Toll-Free **800.342.0990** Fax **850.892.9560** Web www.chelco.com

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.0 CANCELLING SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.0

NAME OF UTILITY _____ CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC_____

,

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

| Service Charge | e/Trip Fee: | \$27.00, each trip during work hours \$50.00, each trip after working hours |
|--------------------------------------|---|--|
| <u>Meter Test Fee</u> | <u>:</u> | \$15.00, single-phase meter \$45.00, three-phase meter |
| | <u>e Fee:</u> der Notice Notice | \$1.00 \$1.00 |
| | nnect/Reconnect ent/Returned Item: | \$25.00 |
| Return Check | Charge: | As set by Florida Statutes |
| <u>Disconnect /R</u> payment/Retu | econnect for non- rned item: | \$27.00, during work hours\$40.00, Tuesday through Thursday until 9 PM\$60.00, all other times |
| Read/connect | meter new account: | \$27.00, during working hours \$50.00, each trip after working hours |
| requires servio | neter disconnect that ce to be disconnected ocation; this includes od by dogs: | \$75.00, in addition to normal charge |
| Reconnect ina | accessible meter: | \$50.00, in addition to normal charge |
| Cut Seal: | | \$15.00, plus trip fee |
| Meter Tampe | ring: | \$25.00, plus trip fee, estimated usage and damages |
| Issued by: | James E. Smith CEO and General Manager | Effective: January 1, 2009 |

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 5.0.1 CANCELLING FIRST SHEET NO. 5.0.1

NAME OF UTILITY _____ CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC_____

(Continued from Sheet 5.0)

| Meter diversion: | \$25.00, plus trip fee, investigative cost, Estimated usage and damages |
|--|--|
| Mismarked metering: | \$20.00, per hour plus trip fee |
| Remote read for inaccessible meter: | \$2.00, per month |
| Premise visit for non-pay/returned check even if the account is not disconnected: | \$27.00, per trip |
| Minimum bills-Reconnect charge: | If a customer requests to be disconnected and reconnected within 11 months at the same location, a reconnect charge equal to the minimum bill for those months disconnected must be paid. |
| Dormant service charge: Single Phase Three Phase | \$16.00, per month / \$192.00, per year \$23.00, per month / \$276.00, per year |
| Temporary Service Charge: | \$110.00 |

Issued by: James E. Smith CEO and General Manager

Effective: January 1, 2009